Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

HOUSE BILL NO. 1101 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Adjutant General)

AN ACT to create and enact section 37-03-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the adjutant general's program supporting North Dakota national guard service members, veterans, families, and survivors, and the ability to accept funds for this purpose; to provide a continuing appropriation; and to provide for a report to the budget section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. Section 37-03-18 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

37-03-18. North Dakota national guard service member, veteran, family, and survivor support program - Administration - Continuing appropriation - Report to budget section.

The adjutant general shall establish and operate the North Dakota national guard service member, veteran, family, and survivor support program. The adjutant general may accept and expend funds from the North Dakota national guard foundation or any similar foundation, offered or tendered, for the benefit of the North Dakota national guard service member, veteran, family, and survivor support program. There is a special fund known as the North Dakota national guard service member, veteran, family, and survivor support fund. All moneys received and accepted from the North Dakota national guard foundation or any similar foundation under this section must be deposited in the fund, and are appropriated on a continuing basis to the adjutant general to be used for the North Dakota national guard service member, veteran, family, and survivor support program. The expenditures from the fund may not exceed five hundred thousand dollars per biennium unless approved by the emergency commission and the budget section. Annually the adjutant general shall report to the budget section regarding the income and expenditures made from this fund.

H. B. NO. 1101 - PAGE 2

	Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House			President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	
This certifies the Assembly of N	nat the within bil orth Dakota and	I originated in the is known on the re	House of Repre ecords of that bo	sentatives of the Sixty ody as House Bill No.	y-sixth Legislative 1101.
House Vote:	Yeas 92	Nays 0	Absent 2		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0		
				Chief Clerk of the H	louse
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2019.
Approved atM. on					, 2019.
				Governor	
Filed in this office thisday of					, 2019,
at o	clock	_M.			
				Secretary of State	